

# 18-0346-cv

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

JOHN DOE 1, On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
JOHN DOE 2, On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BRIAN  
CORRIGAN, STAMFORD HEALTH, INC., BROTHERS TRADING CO., INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

KAREN BURNETT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
BRENDAN FARRELL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
ROBERT SHULLICH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC., ANTHEM, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

1-10 INCLUSIVE DOES,

*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ANTHEM, INC.**

---

GLENN M. KURTZ  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
*Anthem, Inc.*  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 819-8200

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Defendants/Appellees.....	4
B. Plaintiffs/Appellants .....	4
C. Administrative Service Agreements.....	5
D. The NextRx Agreement .....	6
E. Anthem’s PBM Agreement With ESI.....	6
F. ESI’s Failure To Negotiate In Good Faith To Ensure That Anthem Receives Competitive Benchmark Pricing.....	8
G. Anthem’s Lawsuit Against ESI Over Breaches Of The PBM Agreement .....	8
H. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Against Both ESI And Anthem.....	9
I. The District Court’s Dismissal Of All Claims In Plaintiffs’ Complaint .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....	11
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Co-Fiduciary Liability .....	13
C. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed Adequately To Plead That The Statute Of Limitations Was Tolled Under The “Fraud Or Concealment” Exception.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of ERISA Fiduciary Duties.....	15

A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Anthem Was Not Performing A Fiduciary Function When It Sold NextRx Or Entered Into The PBM Agreement .....	15
1.	Anthem Was Not Acting As An ERISA Fiduciary In Determining The Content Of Its Plan Offerings.....	18
2.	Anthem Was Not Acting As An ERISA Fiduciary In Selling Its PBM Subsidiaries .....	23
3.	Anthem Could Not Owe Fiduciary Duties To Mere Potential Customers .....	25
B.	Characterizing The Content Of The Plans As An Exercise Of Discretion Does Not Change The Law That Such Business Decisions Do Not Give Rise To ERISA Fiduciary Duties .....	26
C.	Anthem Did Not Exercise Authority Or Control Over ERISA Plan Assets When It Sold NextRx Or Entered Into The PBM Agreement With ESI.....	29
1.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Were Not Pled Below, And Are Waived.....	30
2.	Plaintiffs’ Plan Asset Allegations Are Insufficient To Evade The Well-Established Law That Formulating Policy Content Does Not Trigger Fiduciary Duties .....	32
3.	Plaintiffs’ Plan Asset Allegations Are Irrelevant And Incorrect.....	32
4.	None Of Plaintiffs’ Cited Authority Supports Its New Argument That Anthem Controlled Plan Assets .....	35
D.	<i>The Amici Curiae</i> Brief Adds Nothing To The Arguments.....	37
E.	Plaintiffs Also Failed To Allege That Anthem Breached Any Non-Existent Fiduciary Duties .....	39
F.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To Plead A Duty To Monitor Claim Against Anthem .....	41

II.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For Co-Fiduciary Liability Under ERISA.....	44
A.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Section 405 Claims Because Anthem And ESI Are Not Fiduciaries Under ERISA .....	45
B.	Plaintiffs Also Failed To State A Claim That Anthem Enabled ESI’s Alleged Breaches of Fiduciary Duty .....	45
C.	Plaintiffs Further Fail To State A Claim That Anthem Did Not Remedy Known Breaches Of Duty By ESI.....	47
III.	The District Court Correctly Held That Claims Based On Conduct Before May 6, 2010 Are Time Barred And The Plaintiffs Cannot Equitably Toll The Statue Of Limitations .....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A. Ronald Sirna, Jr., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	18
<i>Am. Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997).....	20
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	22, 26
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Askew v. R.L. Reppert, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	46
<i>Atlanta Shipping Corp. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 818 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	54
<i>Belade v. ITT Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Brandt v. Grounds</i> , 502 F. Supp. 598 (N.D. Ill. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 687 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	46
<i>Brook v. Hendershott</i> , 840 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	35

*Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....51

*Danza v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.*,  
533 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2013) .....46

*Deluca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....20, 27

*DePasquale v. DePasquale*,  
No. 12-CV-2564, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30215  
(E.D.N.Y. March 1, 2013) .....52

*Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....54

*Donovan v. Bierworth*,  
680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....24, 25, 41

*Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.*,  
805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986) .....28, 33

*Eversole v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
500 F. Supp. 1162 (C.D. Cal. 1980) .....35

*Everson v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
898 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ohio 1994) .....35, 37

*F. H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.*,  
810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) .....28

*Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 38-39

*Flanigan v. GE*,  
242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....23, 24, 39

*Gearren v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.*,  
660 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2011) .....53

*Gordon v. Softech Int'l Inc.*,  
726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013) .....49

*Griffin v. McNiff*,  
744 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), *aff'd*, 996 F.2d 303  
(2d Cir. 1993).....55

*Hallock v. Bonner*,  
343 F. App'x 633 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

*Hannan v. Hartford Fin. Servs.*,  
688 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....36

*Hartline v. Sheet Metal Worker's Nat'l Pension Fund*,  
134 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....20

*Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014).....28

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....19

*In re Bear Stearns Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....53

*In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
Master File No. C-03-1685 SBA, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9719  
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2005).....20, 44

*In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.*,  
07 Civ. 9790, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78055  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009), *aff'd*, 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 43-44

*In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.*,  
662 F.3d 128, 142--43 (2d Cir. 2011), *abrogated on other grounds*  
*by Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*, 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) ..... 53-54

*In re Express Scripts, Inc., PBM Litig.*,  
No. 4:05-MD-01672 SNL, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80769  
(E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008).....27, 37

*In re ING Groep, N.V. ERISA Litig.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....42

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2709 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016), *aff'd*,  
*Loeza v. Doe*, 659 Fed. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016).....17

*In re Nokia ERISA Litig.*,  
10 cv 03306, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101265  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2011).....43, 45, 48

*IT Corp. v. Gen Am. Life Ins. Co.*,  
107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997) .....35

*Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co.*,  
24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Janese v. Fay*,  
692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) .....51

*Janese v. Scrufari*,  
09-CV-593-JTC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142888  
(W.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013) .....52, 55

*John Blair Commc 'ns, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Grp., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan*,  
26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994) .....41

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....14

*Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.*,  
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001) .....56

*Kowal v. IBM (In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.)*,  
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998) .....30

*Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185564 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 3, 2012), *aff'd*,  
723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) .....17, 19, 21

*Leber v. Citigroup 401k Plan Inv. Comm.*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 54-55

*Lee v. Burkhardt*,  
991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993) .....48

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....20

*Losquadro v. FGH Realty Credit Corp.*,  
959 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....55

*Marks v. Independence Blue Cross*,  
71 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....28

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....35

*Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.*,  
622 F. Supp. 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007) .....27

*Murphy v. IBM*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21625 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2012) .....53

*Musto v. Am. Gen. Corp.*,  
861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 18-19

*N.Y. City Dist. Council of Carpenters v. Best Made Floors Inc.*,  
706 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2017).....30

*Navarre v. Luna (In re Luna)*,  
406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 16-17

*Negron v. Cigna Health & Life Ins.*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:16cv1702(WWE), 2018 U.S. Dist. 39820,  
(D. Conn. Mar. 12, 2018) .....35, 37

*Oechsner v. Connell Ltd. Partnership*,  
283 F. Supp. 2d 926 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....50, 53

*Peck v. Chopp*,  
Case No. 1:09-cv-621, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58532  
(W.D. Mich. June 14, 2010) .....18, 24

*Perry v. NYSARC, Inc.*,  
424 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

*Pugh v. Tribune Co.*,  
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) .....42, 44

*Renfro v. Unisys Corp.*,  
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....46, 47, 48

*Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.*,  
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*Schulist v. Blue Cross of Iowa*,  
717 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir.1983) .....20

*Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Prog., Unisys*,  
47 F.3d 498 (1995) .....20

*Sixty-Five Security Plan v.*  
*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater New York*,  
583 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....23, 37

*Smith v. Williams*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....42

*Taylor v. Illinois*,  
484 U.S. 400 (1988).....30

*United States v. Glick*,  
142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998) .....35

*United States v. Pegram*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....*passim*

*United States v. Quinones*,  
551 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) .....31, 45

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....29, 37

*Wasley Prods. v. Bulakites*,  
No. 3:03cv383 (MRK) (WIG) 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94632  
(D. Conn. May 31, 2006).....55

*Whitfield v. Cohen*,  
682 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....41

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) .....31

*Zang v. Paychex, Inc.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 261 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1)-(3).....45

29 U.S.C. § 1113 .....14, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....51, 52, 55

ERISA § 404(a).....10

ERISA § 404(a)(1) .....44, 45

ERISA § 404(a)(2).....45

ERISA § 405 .....44  
ERISA § 405(a)(1) .....47  
ERISA § 405(a)(2) .....46  
ERISA § 405(a)(3) .....47, 48, 49  
ERISA § 406(a)-(b).....10  
ERISA § 409 .....10  
ERISA § 409(b) .....25, 26  
ERISA § 413 .....50
